Dear Mr. Allen

I am sending you questions the responses to which will make it possible for Commission Staff to perform a comprehensive review of your application.  As your responses will be used to supplement your application, please sign the attestation below when returning this document.  Please file your responses in the PUCO Docketing Information System under case number 09-668-EL-REN.  Please feel free to copy and paste the questions and the attestation into a word document in order to provide your answers and for the purpose of e-filing the signed document.  If you have any questions, please feel free to reply to this email.    

Thank you.

Sandy Siegel
Energy and Telecommunications Specialist
Market Monitoring Division
Utilities Department
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

DRAFT This document was created only for the purpose stated within it.   It is for staff discussion only and does not reflect the view of the Commission.


Case No. 09-668-EL-REN
North Allegheny Ridge Wind Farm
Staff Interrogatories – Initial Set


Question 1:  The application did not include an EIA-860 Plant Name or EIA Plant Code.  Staff assumes this is because the plant was not yet operational at the time the application was submitted.  Is this correct?  If so, please confirm that the required EIA data will be provided to Staff when it becomes available.

Answer 1:  The site is not yet operational, although it is expected to begin commercial operations on September 1, 2009.  The registration process for the EIA-860 form is underway.  The EIA-860 Plant Name is Duke Energy DEGS North Allegheny, but an EIA Plant Code has not yet been assigned to the site.  The complete EIA data will be provided to the PUCT staff when it becomes available. 
 
Question 2:  Please confirm that Figure 3 depicting the project includes photographs of the installed facility site.  Also, please provide the dates when the photographs were taken.  

Answer 2:  In Figure 3 the two pictures of the substations are actual photographs of the facility, but I do not have the dates of the photographs.  The pictures of the wind turbine and of the transmission tower are representative photographs and are not of the North Allegheny Ridge Windfarm.  I am attaching four dated photographs of the site.





 

Question 3:  Are you a member of a regional transmission organization?  If so, please specify which one.  If not, please explain why you are not a member of a regional transmission organization.

Answer 3:  North Allegheny Wind, LLC is a wholly owned subsidiary of Duke Energy.  Duke Energy is a member of the PJM regional transmission organization.


1. I am the duly authorized representative of North Allegheny Ridge Wind Farm.
1. I have personally examined and am familiar with all information contained in the foregoing responses, including any exhibits and attachments, and that based upon my inquiry of those persons immediately responsible for obtaining the information contained in the responses, I believe that the information is true, accurate and complete.
1. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.


__________________________________                                     ________________
                 Signature and Title                                                                             Date
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